Written notice for such leave shall be forwarded 
to the Chief of the Broken Arrow Fire Department at least five (5) days in advance for approval, 
unless otherwise waived or approved in writing. 

Elected officers or delegates of the union may utilize a one hundred forty-four (144) hour 
paid leave bank to attend national or state IAFF conventions, conferences, meetings and/or 
seminars. These conventions, conferences, meetings and/or seminars include the Professional 
Firefighters of Oklahoma (PFFO).  Once the bank is exhausted the officers and/or delegates may